In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_' Q03

Insolvency {England &

o e mems  Notice of progress report in voluntary

Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insalvency H :
Aot 1985 winding up

X3
AT

Companies House

b
<
[=]
w
(11 ]
a *AGYS4DEW*
= Y 31/01/2018 #70
COMPANIES HOUSE
< *AGXZUA4B"
AQ9 20/01/2018 #272

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number WWI—T_EEE’?E

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full I PARK ROYAL COLLEGE LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’s name

Full forenameds) Lane

Surname Bednash

E Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl

Street I

Post town

Caounty/Region

|
s [ [ [ [T

Country [

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) |

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname I

another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberJ

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Past town

it

Postcode

|
|
|
County/Region l
|
|

Country

04/17 Version 1 ¢




11Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

2 A 2lolle

To date

oo [l blolil

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X L___’_uk_/_-‘

Signature date

s 1 fefoftls

04/17 Version 1.0




PARK ROYAL COLLEGE LIMITED

(in Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 21/11/2016

From 21/11/2014

of Affairs To 20/11/2017 To 20M1/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
121,350.00 Rent Deposit NIL NIL
146,294.00 St Patrick's College NIL NIL
3rd Party Cont to Legals NIL 17,975.00
NIL 17,975.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) NIL 9,739.72
VAT NIL 1,915.74
NIL (11,655.46)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(949,825.40) Aima College NIL NIL
{25,000.00) Brian Listen NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(113,300.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(820,581.40) NIL 6,319.54
REFRESENTED BY
Solicitors Client Acc 6,319.54
6,319.54

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

15 January 2018 17-39



Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Park Royal College Limited - In Liquidation

15 January 2017

CMB|PARTNERS

Head Office: Telephone: Email:
37 Sun Street +44 (0) 20 7377 4370 info@cmbukltd.co.uk
London Fax: Ask For:

EC2M 2PL +44 (0) 20 7377 4371 Adam Boyle



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutery Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 21 November 2016 to 20 November 2017 and the

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 21 November 2016 to 20 November 2017

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Liquidator’s Appointment



2.1

22

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

Creditors will be aware that on 21 November 2014, Peter Jackson of CMB Partrers UK Limited, 37 Sun
Street, Londen, EC2M 2PL was appointed Liquidator of Park Royal College Limited (“the Company”).
Subsequently, Mr Jackson resigned as Liquidator, and |, Lane Bednash, was appointed Liquidator in his
place on 17 November 2017. | am an Insolvency Practitioner hicensed in the UK by the ICAEW

This progress report covers the period from 21 November 2016 to 20 November 2017 (“the Period”)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was Unimix House, 22 Abbey Road, Park Royal, London,
NW 10 7TR The business operated as an independent college that offered educational services to

overseas students,

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 37 Sun Street, London, EC2ZM 2PL and its
registered number is 04725386,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the liquidation
during the Pericd and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period as well as a cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as Liquidator to the end of the Period

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the insolvency Act 1984 and other
related legislation Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this area was outlined

to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will
usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due fo protracted
asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financia! benefit to
creditors, but is required on every case by statute

Realisation of Assets

Rent Deposit

The Company lodged a rent deposit of £121,350 in respect of the trading premises. However, despite
my best efforts to try and negotiate with the landlord, my attempts of recovery were unsuccessful
Following Court proceedings against the landlord, damages were awared against the landlord in the sum
of £169,599 plus interest and costs. A final Charging Order hearing is due to take place in April 2018 in
respect of the owed amount.

5t Patrick’s College

You may recall that the Company’s students were transferred to St Patrick’s International College
{"SPIC"} so that they could continue their overseas education. | have been provided with a copy of the
sale agreement which states that 25% of all fees collected from the students fransferred would be
payable to the Company. To date, no funds have been received and solicitors were instructed to deal
with the matter. Proceedings against SPIC are continuing.

Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that may be incurred in dealing with the
remainder of the Company’s asset realisations to be circa £12,000



29

212

213

2.14

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

i is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a financial
beneft to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only {from which a
Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3" parly security, result in a distrbution to the preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors {claims and distributions)}

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3 of this
report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors {which may include retention of title claims}, but also those of any secured and preferential
creditors of the Company This may involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture,

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however a
Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any
class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to each
relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be involved by

the Liquidator in dealing with those claims,

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator is required
to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
{CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in
Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit

of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation and is

confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come 1o light that may
be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Brian Liston holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets. At the date of the liquidation
the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £25,000 and has now been agreed. To date

no money has been paid on account.

Aima Group Limited also holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets. At the date of the
liquidation the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £949,825, To date no money has

been paid on account under the charge.
Preferential Creditors
| can confirm that there are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received one claim totalling £167 | have yet to receive claims from 8 creditors whose debts total
£112,230 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.



3.5

36

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.

52

6.1

6.2

The Company granted a floating charge to Brian Liston on 18 September 2012 and to Aima Group
Limited on 29 September 2012. Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net
floating charge property for unsecured crediters (known as the Prescribed Part)

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge property to be
£219,589. Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund is presently estimated to be
£46,918. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final outcome can only be
determined once all asset realisations have been made.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrator becomes the Liquidatar, the basis of fees
fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent liquidation. In the
Administration, creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference

to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £4,925. This represents 20 hours at an average rate of £246 per hour
Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during the Peried in respect of the costs fixed by reference fo time properly spent by me in
managing the liquidation. To date, no fees have been drawn on account.

Also attached as Appendix B is @ cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 21 November 2014 to 20
November 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative time
costs incurred to date are £7,375. This represents 27.6 hours at an average rate of £267 per hour,

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded from
www cmbukltd.co.uk/downloads.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that the Liquidator
provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress

report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court
on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in
this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two manths of the next
anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all

creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephane on
020 7377 4370 or by email at info@cmbukltd.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Enc



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 21 November 2016 to 20 November 2017 and the
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2017



PARK ROYAL COLLEGE LIMITED

{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
121,350.00 Rent Deposit
146,294.00 St Patrick's College
3rd Party Cont to Legals
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1)
VAT
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(949,825.40) Aima College
(25,000.00) Brian Liston

(113,300.00)

(100.00)

(820,581.40)

Note:

Page 1 of 1

UNSECURED CREDITCRS
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Solicitors Client Acc

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

From 21/11/2016

From 21/11/2014

To 20/11/2017 To 20/11/2017
£ £
NIL NIL
NIL NiL
NIL 17,975.00
NIL 17,975.00
NIL 8,739.72
NIL 1815674
NiL (11,655.46)
NIL NiL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NiL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL 6,319.54
6,319.54

6,319.54

B

Lane Bednash
Liguidator

15 January 2018 17.39



9re

{_00Ge6r |

[ 0o | [ 0059 ] [ oodsze | [ _ooooor |

L oo0z | | 000 || [ ] [ ooer ] [ [ ]

[ oog oo | 000 000 | | 000 1 | 000 ] 00 ]
0o 0 000 030 0o 00 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 6
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
e 000 000 000 000 000 000
0oeC [Veli] 00 000 000 000 000
[ oodst | [ooszE | 05 | 000 [ o5 || 000 ] [ ooc
000 000 000 000 00 000 000
Qoo 000 000 000 000 000 oo
00 051 00 622 051 000 o5 000 ooo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
004 000 000 000 000 00C 000
w9z oagost ] [ "ose ] [0 ] [ ooB 1 [ oo ) 050
coo 000 000 000 000 000 o
a0 000 000 000 000 000 oo
0co 000 000 000 000 000 000
00082 00 0O 057 000 000 00z oso
QG 0 000 000 000 000 000 0o o
(ilv3s} 000 000 000 000 0o 000
00 062 00 000'4 0o v 000 000 00 ¥ 000

00 [__ooc | 000 | 000 [ 000 [ 0010 1 000 ]
000 ] 000 060 000 000 oo
000 000 000 000 000 000 0co
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
aco 000 000 000 000 000 000
o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o

ooosz | [ oowt | o ] [ _wo 00€ 00 L ] 00Z j
00 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 0o¥ 0C 008 0oz 000 000 o0 oz
0co 000 000 000 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000
[edy] 009 000 000 0090 000 000
00052 00052} 00'g 000 000 o0g 000
aro 000 000 000 000 000 0oo
00 064 00 086 00s 000 00e 0wz 0og
HIN0p noy SN0H SN0
N ¥ Yelg poddng S|RUDISS3|0.d Jabeuepy Jauhed

Apnon abeseny SjS02) ety g SURISISSY Jowag ey

SINOH EEF[#

803 A jejo) §

N

SINGY [BJO 1]

ejojqns

SBUG

Buiseyaing
Buowoay
sBunaaw soaug
saakg|dwg

ks U

[ Buipelf
©jop-gng

SIPIWIOD) SIONPAID
sIaployaLeys

SICHPBIL) panvasun)
SAA0IAWR/SIGNPAIL) (BUUBIBBL]
SI0)PaLID POINDIG

SAAYDE LOISUBY
C siolpaij]
elojqng

RAYO

MmBInaY JabeuBpy toulES
S3[2UYIA, J0)CKY

ALRG0IS

Aueg e ysed

$sauIsng Jo ajeg

uoRIaI0) 1930

C Sj958y 10 UOGES|BaY
12I0-gng
BYo

sayaeag/bunes] pssy
suoeBya 8964 vaaon
swield [efia

MBIAIY SPID3TY PUE SY00R
BOUSPUOUSINDT 510108413

_| mco:mm__mm:ﬂ
fejojqng

BYO

malneY JabBrueyysouped
SI0SAPY/SIURbY

SpJooay Auedwog

uoqexe |

majal p Builues qop
Bubziyses

swinisy ¢ shoday Aoinels

[ Guiuue|4/uoESlpy]

UoNEDGIsEEID




15T [ oosier | [ oo 1 [ oosao [ ooy [ oooosz |

[ oezz 7 | 000 [ 05 ¢ ] 098 ] 059 ]

[ ooo 1 [ ooo ] | w0 ] | 000 ] o000 ! 000 ] 000 }
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000
[ Qoo 000 000 000 000 a0
000 000 00D 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 o 000 000 0o 000

[_wwwwer | [ ooses | [ oic ] 00 0 i sy | [Tz 1 [ 6o |
Q00 600 000 000 000 000 009
060 600 000 000 000 000 000
¥b pEL 00 525 0.2 000 051 oz} 000
000 060 00 000 oca 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

¥5 192 000041 [ oss 7] [ 006 | 000 | 009 | [0 ]
000 Q00 000 000 030 000 000
000 wo 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 092 60 004 052 000 000 oe 050
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00052 00 000"} 0w 009 000 0o ¥ 000

[ €cese 1 [ ooser [ 05 | | 0o | [ oo ] | 05 L 1 000 |
00°0 ooe 000 000 0o 000 000
0005¢ 006 050 000 000 050 000
000 Qoo 000 o0 000 000 000
030 ooe 000 ooe 000 000 000
000 oo e 00 0o 000 000 000
00062 00052 004 000 000 004 000

[ scez | [ ooserw [ e ] | 000 | 00¢ ] [ o062 ] [ oos |
00o 0 000 0o 000 000 000
0062€ 00 00p2 or g 000 000 0k 0 009
000 oo o 000 o 000 000 000
000 000 000 o0o 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ¢
00052 006281 086 ooo o000 056 000
000 [l 0049 000 a0 000 000
00 06l 00056 00'G 00a e ooz 0o ¢
BUNOH ENOH 6oy BiNOH
14/¥ sjey 7 SMNOH [E)0L sebeuew Souped

Ajnop abeseny SjS00

HEIg Hodtng
® Slelsissy

SIEUQISS3}0Id
10IUBS 18I0

S1500 Buiky o |

SuNoYy (€10 ]

1ejo)-qng

BYO
Burseyzing
Bumioau)
sbugasw Jopang
saalojdwy

g uo

Bupgi]]

18j0)-qng

SAPWWOY SJokpaID

SIBpjoyRIENS

SIOUPBIDY PAINSBSUN
s8840|dwIyso)Ipal’) (BuUIayIl

SIONPRLT) PRINTEG
SBLUNOG UOISUEY

SI0lipaID |

[Ejo)-gng
BYO

malnay Jabeuepyauey

SapPIBA JOI0WN
Aadoly

XUEF 8 yses
SSAUISNG JO HES
uoRIB(I0D 1GoQ

S|asSy |0 UonEsieay

gjogns
840

sayaeas/Bune | 1assy
suonetinao gesl vaao

sungy] [eba

MBAAY SPIOIaY pUe $yoog
80UBPUOdSaLIOT SI0I8IK]

SuoneBlseAl]

&jol-qng
B0

malay Jakeuepyauley

SIOSIAPY/SIUaby
S[Hogay ALEdLLOD)
uocgexej

matnal g Buuely qop

Buuaiysen

SWNgy ¥ spoday Loinelg

mcmccm_&caaw:m_c_Euﬂ

UOEONIESE| 5

KEWWng WoseIEq) 5 o Wi

ZT0Z BQUISAGN 0F 61 710 J0qUISAON 1Z -poriad




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You dao not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it wilf help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

W“"“" Lane Bednash E Where to send
P"’"""”’ *™  CMB Partners UK Limited You may return this form to any Companies House
lf address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address
’ 3F Sun Sireek The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
l DX 33050 Cardiff.
l Post town L ur 0(0 -
CountyfRegion
Postade ' P
IE & EI;T—TZ—FE ﬂ Further information

l Lountry
For further information please see the guidance notes

[Dx on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephane 020 7377 4370 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WebSitE‘ at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and nurnber match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House 04/17 Version 1.0




